





2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

v Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

| | Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

_l Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

1 | Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

i

I Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

=

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

| l Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

| | California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities

|_-| Perishable Food

Fol Sole Source

| I Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2



























March 27,2017

Oakland Unified School District
Attention: Risk Management
1000 Broadway Suite 440
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Clearance Letter
Risk Management:

This letter is to confirm that Scientific Adventures verifies that all program personnel are
screened for TB and their fingerprints are cleared by DOJ/FBI.

Thank you,

Courtenay Carr Heuer
Co-Founder

Scientific Adventures for Girls
ccarr@scientificadventures.org
415-531-5288



March 27, 2017

Oakland Unified School District
1000 Broadway Suite 440
Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Scientific Adventures for Girls Scope of Work and Statement of
Qualifications

What We Do

Scientific Adventures for Girls (SAFG), a 501 (c) (3) non-profit organization, provides after school
and summer STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) programs to young children
with a special focus on girls and underserved youth. SAFG's goals are to increase positive
attitudes toward STEM in K-5th grade female students and to increase hands-on learning
opportunities for girls everywhere to explore STEM concepts and encourage lifelong learning of
STEM subjects.

Our Mission

SAFG's mission is to keep kids, especially girls and underserved youth (starting at the age of 5),
engaged in STEM for the long term, either as professionals in STEM fields or as

contributing members of the global community with a strong background in technological skills
and scientific methods.

Goals and Outcomes

SAFG carefully designs its after school classes to counter the primary reasons why young girls are
less engaged in math and science and thus fewer women choose STEM careers than their male
counterparts: girls tend to lack confidence in math and science; science is unappealing to girls;
girls tend to learn science and math differently than what is typically supported in traditional
classes; and girls face strong gender stereotypes in STEM. Overcoming these obstacles is what
drives this program’s goals and objectives:

o To positively change the way girls think about STEM.

e To provide a space for girls to develop their natural curiosity and creativity; to instill
inventiveness and intuition through fun, hands-on activities while learning how to employ
scientific methods.

e To target girls in elementary school while they are still relatively open and can develop
their passion in a safe space in STEM before they enter middle and high school, when
interest in STEM tends to wane.



e To hook the girls into technology, engineering and math by engaging in projects that
incorporate topics that are generally appealing to girls.

» Toregularly reinforce in each class that it is okay and expected to make mistakes.

e To demonstrate that it requires persistence and determination to carry through a project
— skills necessary to remain engaged in science and math.

 To make all projects a collaborative effort - a proven, effective way for girls to learn
science and math.

o To prioritize learning practical skills and applying them creatively.
o Toinvite volunteer female role models in STEM who can relate to our young participants.

e To engage parents (who might harbor gender stereotypes in STEM)} in regular
communication about the class and their children’s progress.

In SAFG after school sessions during the academic year at school locations, written surveys are
completed by parents and children both before the program begins and after the program ends
to measure how SAFG programs have impacted the following behaviors and skills: how much
they enjoy science; how confident they feel about their science skills; how persistent they are
when faced with a challenging project; how well they work with others; and how science role
models influence their attitudes towards science; and how often parents and their children talk
about science at home. SAFG believes that these areas are key to sparking, encouraging and
sustaining girls' interest in science.

The surveys completed show that SAFG classes are encouraging girls in many ways. Highlights
include:

* 71% felt proud of themselves after completing a SAFG class

* 69% learned how to collaborate with others as a result of a SAFG class
* 74% wanted to take the class again

* 78% talked about their SAFG projects at home with their families.

* 58% liked science more than before the class

* 80% of parents surveyed reported that the SAFG class increased their daughters'
interest in science.

Since its inception in March 2014, SAFG classes have served 630 non-unique {(meaning some
girls took our classes more than once).

In 2016, SAFG was invited as a “Nominated Changemaker” to the White House State of Women
and Girls event for its work engaging young girls in STEM.



L” 7 S

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Courtenay Carr Heuer
Co-Founder

Scientific Adventures for Girls
ccarr@scientificadventures.org
415-531-5288



SAM Search Results
List of records matching your search for :

Search Term : scientific* adventures* for* girls*
Decord S‘-n‘-“ﬂn A ndiern

lIATA @havnh Daculéc 1"

April 13, 2017 4:06 PM Page 1 of 1



